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PLANNING COMMISSION SITE PLAN
EXTENSION REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SP-2015-0543C(XT2) PC HEARING DATE: July 25, 2023

PROJECT NAME: Green Pastures

ADDRESS OF SITE: 811 W Live Oak Street COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: Bouldin Creek

WATERSHED: East & West Bouldin Creek JURISDICTION: Full-Purpose
APPLICANT/ AC 811 Live Oak LLC

OWNER: Mattie’s at Green Pastures

AGENT: Civil & Environmental Consultants (512) 439-0400

Chad Kimbell, P.E.
1221 S. MoPac Exp, Suite 350
Austin, TX 78746

CASE MANAGER: Jennifer Bennett (512) 974-9002
jennifer.bennett@austintexas.gov

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The applicant is requesting a three-year extension to a previously approved site plan. The proposed development
includes the construction of two hotel buildings, parking garages, and associated improvements. The existing
historic structure will remain onsite.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission consider the extension of this site plan permit by three years,
from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2025, based on the criteria from LDC Section 25-5-62(C)(1).

25-5-63(C) Extension of released site plan by the Land Use Commission: “the Land Use Commission may extend
the expiration date of a released site plan beyond the date established by this chapter if the Land Use Commission
determines that the request complies with the requirements for extension by the director under 25-5-62 (Extension
of Released Site Plan by Director).”

25-5-62(C) The director may extend the expiration date of a released administrative site plan one time for a
period of one year if the director determines that there is good cause for the requested extension; and
(1) the director determines that:
a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application for site
plan approval;
b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation
that the site plan would be constructed;
c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that is suitable for
permanent occupancy; or
d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for development
of the original site plan; and

SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN:
LAND USE: The site is zoned GR-MU-CO-NP and GR-MU-H-CO-NP. At the time the original site plan
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application (SP-2015-0543C) was submitted for review, properties zoned as a historic landmark (H) or historic
area (HD) combining district were exempt from the compatibility standards set forth in § 25-2-1051 through § 25-
2-1082. Ordinance No. 20160922-080 later modified the compatibility standards and removed this exemption.
ENVIRONMENTAL: All environmental comments have been cleared. Note, the applicant posted fiscal surety
in the amount of approximately $61,000 for erosion control in December 2016 with the original site plan
application.

TRANSPORTATION: The proposed development must adhere to the recommendations contained in the recent
Neighborhood Traffic Analysis (NTA), including compliance with the Street Impact Fee program. This program
will determine any additional offsets and fees to be paid at time of building permit. Note, the applicant paid a
sidewalk fee-in-lieu in the amount of approximately $35,000 in December 2016 with the original site plan
application.

PREVIOUS APPROVALS

04/20/2017 Site Plan administrative approval. Permit expiration: 04/20/2020

03/24/2020 Various mayoral orders were passed in 2020 and 2021, which extended all permit and expiration
dates during COVID. Permit expiration moved to 12/31/2021.

03/17/2022 One-year administrative extension approved. Permit expiration moved to 12/31/2022.

PROJECT INFORMATION
SITE AREA 5.67 acres
EXISTING ZONING GR-MU-CO-NP and GR-MU-H-CO-NP
Allowed Proposed
FLOOR-AREA RATIO 1:1 0.35:1
BUILDING COVERAGE 71% 19.9%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 84.8% 46.8%

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING LAND USES
North ROW then SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential (Iocated across W. Live Oak St)
South SF-6-NP Single-Family and Duplex Residential
East SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential
West GR-MU-CO-NP; MF-4-NP; SF-3-NP | Apartment/Condo and Single-Family Residential
ABUTTING STREETS
Street Pavement Width Classification
Oak Crest Ave approx. 30° Level 1
S 4" St approx. 30’ Level 1
W Live Oak St approx. 35’ Level 2
NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Affordable Housing Corporation Homeless Neighborhood Association
Austin Independent School District Housing Authority of Austin
Austin Housing Authority Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Austin Lost and Found Pets Perry Grid 614
Austin Neighborhoods Council Preservation Austin
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association SELTexas
Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Plan Contact Team Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
Boulding Creek Zoning Committee South Central Coalition

Community Partnership for the Homeless
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods
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April 20, 2023

Development Services Department
City of Austin

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr.
Austin, Texas 78752

Subject: Green Pastures SP-2015-0543C (XT2)
CEC Project 181-602

Dear DSD Staff,

On behalf of AC 811 W LIVE OAK LLC, CEC is submitting this letter to provide detailed
information on how we are meeting the requirements of subsection C (1) and C (2) of Section 25-
5-62- Extension of Released Site Plan by Director. Per this subsection, the extension should meet
one of the four options in C (1) a) through d). We feel we comply fully with a, b, ¢ and d. We also
comply fully with C (2).

Please see our detailed responses to each of the codes sections below:

a) The site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application
for site plan approval;

The site plan received a 1-year extension prior to this request for a second extension. During that
review we showed compliance with new application requirements. We also had a correction
approved prior to this new extension request. This site plan substantially complies with new
application code. We’ve shown how the infrastructure can handle Atlas 14 rainfall events and we
continue to provide green water treatment by using ran gardens to handle our water quality. All
detail sheets have been updated to the most up-to-date City of Austin Standard details.

b) The applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith
expectation that the site plan would be constructed,;

After approval of the site plan, COVID occurred, and the hotel capital markets took a major hit
and underwent a lot of change. The hotel components of this site plan were revised to reflect the
market and lender changes. The owner has signed a letter of intent with a GC, obtained building
permits for the second phase just prior to the expiration of the first extension, and construction is
imminent.

c) The applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that is
suitable for permanent occupancy; or

The first phase of the site plan is complete. This phase included the interior remodeling of the
previous Green Pastures restaurant, and the improvement of the restaurant’s landscape, hardscape
and parking areas associated with the restaurant. In addition, gas, water, and underground electric
infrastructure were constructed for not only this first phase but also to handle the future hotel
phases.
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d) The applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for
development of the original site plan;

Gas, water, and underground electric infrastructure were constructed for not only this first phase
of this site plan but also to handle the future hotel phases.

C (2) The site plan did not require a Traffic Impact Analysis as the number of trips per
day is less than 2,000 trips per day. However, a neighborhood traffic study was approved during
the initial site plan. The uses have not changed, and the current site plan continues to fall within
the study parameters. A street impact fee is now imposed since original site plan approval and all
new building permits will continue to pay this fee.

Please accept the following informative letter describing compliance to Section 25-5-62- Extension
of Released Site Plan by Director. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact
me at 512.439.0400 or ckimbell@cecinc.com.

Sincerely,

Chad Kimbell, P.E.
Vice President
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MEMORANDUM
To: Chad C. Kimbell, P.E.
CC: Danielle Morin AICP; Eduardo Marifio
FROM: Nate Aubert, P.E.,
DATE: July 19, 2023
SUBJECT: Green Pastures NTA (SP-2015-0543C(XT2))

The proposed development consists of a 99-room hotel in addition to the existing restaurant. The
site is a 5.67-acre tract in south central Austin just east of S. 5t and north of Oltorf Street, see Figure
1 below. The site proposes access to both W. Live Oak (existing) and S. 4th Street. The Transportation
Development Services (TDS) division has conducted a Neighborhood Traffic Analysis (NTA) and
offers the following comments.

Figure 1: Site Location

Roadways

The site proposes access to both W. Live Oak (existing) and S. 4th Street. Live Oak is a neighborhood
collector street, alevel 2 street in the ASMP, with 60 feet of right of way and 33 feet of pavement, with
curb and gutter on both sides, and sidewalk on the north curb, opposite of the development. The
ASMP identifies improvements in sidewalks, and a desired right-of-way of 84 feet. S. 4th street is a
50-foot local residential street, a level 1 street in the ASMP, with approximately 30 feet of pavement.
It has curb and gutter, and no sidewalks. The ASMP identifies improvements to the sidewalks and a
desired right-of-way of 58-64 feet.

Page 1 of 3
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Trip Generation and Traffic Analysis

Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11t Edition, the
proposed development will generate 791 vehicle trips per day. The existing land use on the site is a
restaurant which will remain. The net new trips (vehicles per day (vpd)) generated by the site is 791
(Table 1).

Table 1 - Trip Generation

v sme | Unaliedire
Proposed (trips added to existing restaurant)
Hotel | 310 | 99 rooms 791
TOTAL PROPOSED 791
NET TRIPS 791

Table 2 provides an assumed trip distribution for the proposed and existing land uses.

Table 2 - Trip Distribution

Street Expected Trip Distribution Expected Trip
(Percentage) Distribution (vpd)
W. Live Oak 80% 633
S. 4th Street 20% 158
Total 100% 791

24-hour traffic volumes were collected at three points, see Figure 2 below, on Live Oak St, west and
east of the development, and on S. 4th Street North of Oltorf St, on June 29t. Considering that the data
was collected while school was on summer break in late June, an adjustment factor of 1.47 was
applied to the traffic count data. This adjustment factor was derived from analyzing traffic data from
an adjacent intersection between April and June 2023.

Figure 2: Tube count locations

Table 3 represents a breakdown of traffic on Live Oak St and S. 4th Street: existing traffic, proposed
site traffic, and total traffic after development. Of the 80% of site trips using W Live Oak, a 50/50
distribution of the trips to the east and west was utilized.

Page 2 of 3



13 SP-2015-0543C(XT2) - Green Pastures; District 3

Table 3. Traffic Summar

Existin Site Traffic Total
stng added to Future
Street Traffic from .
Counts(vpd) Roadway Traffic
(vpd) (vpd)
Live Oak St (West), Location 1 1063 317 1380
Live Oak St (East), Location 2 1248 316 1564
S. 4th St, Location 3 216 158 374

7 of 45

According to Section 25-6-116 of the Land Development Code (LDC), streets which have a pavement
width between 30 and 40 feet are operating at an “undesirable level” if the average daily traffic
volume for such a roadway exceeds 1,800 vehicles per day. Live Oak St and S. 4t St are currently
operating at “desirable levels” and will continue to do so with the addition of site traffic. Based on
this analysis the Transportation & Public Works (TPW) Department has the following
recommendations and conclusions:

Recommendations/Conclusions

1.

If the number of units proposed in Table 1 is exceeded, TDS may require a reassessment of the
NTA.

Street Impact Fee (SIF) Ordinances 20201220-061 and 20201210-062 have been adopted by City
Council and are effective as of December 21, 2020. The City has started collecting street impact
fees with all building permits issued after June 21, 2022. For more information, please visit the
City’s Street Impact Fee website. Street Impact Fee calculation shall be performed at the time of
the Site Plan submission to be collected at the time of building permit.

Any building permit(s) associated with this development issued will be subject to the Street
Impact Fee (SIF) program. During site plan review, the applicant’s engineer shall draft a SIF Offset
Agreement for all eligible improvements and, if applicable, an Allocation Agreement to
memorialize how offsets are to be applied throughout the development. The SIF will be calculated
and invoiced for each building permit and any required SIF payments shall be made prior to
building permit issuance.

The site development permit for the above noted site shall not be released until any required
improvements are shown on the site plan. Please contact me at (512) 974-7136 if you have questions
or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Nathan Aubert, P.E.

Transportation & Public Works Department

Page 3 of 3
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105 W Riverside, Suite 110
Austin, Texas 78704
5124390400
kbge-eng.com

KIMBELL ! BRUEHL | GARCIA t ESTES

November 24, 2015

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Director, Planning and Development Review Department
City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Consolidated Site Plan Appiication
(reen Pastures
811 W. Live Oak Street
City of Austin, Travis County, Texas

Dear Mr. Guernsey:
The following engineering and drainage report is being submitted for the proposed site at 811

Waest Live Oak Street and 2308 Oak Crest Avenue in the full purpose city limits of Austin, Travis
County, Texas. The site lies within the East Bouldin Creek Watershed and the West Bouldin
Creek Watershed, both Urban Watersheds. The entire site is in the Desired Development Zone.
The site totals approximately 5.67 acres. The site is currently used as a restaurant and the
proposed land use is both restaurant and hotel,

The property at 811 West Live Oak is currently zoned Community Commercial-Mixed Use-
Historic Landmark-Conditional Overlay-Neighborhood Plan {GR-MU-H-CO-NP) and Community
Commercial-Mixed Use-Conditional Overlay-Neighborhood Plan (GR-MU-CO-NP). The property
at 2308 Oak Crest Avenue is currently zoned Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan (SF-3-NP).
Both properties are within the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Plan.

The zoning case associated with this site is C14-02-0031, which added the Bouldin Creek
Neighborhood Plan combining district to the base zoning district. A Unified Development
Agreement (UDA) will be necessary to develop the existing lots as one cohesive development,
A UDA will be processed during the review of the site plan application.

The property at 811 West Live Oak is approximately 5.479 acres of land, consisting Lots 8,9, 13,
and portions of 12, Block 10, South Extension of Bouldin Addition, according the plat recorded
in Volume 1, Page 94, Plat Records, Travis County, Texas, as well as portions of the alley that

KBGE TBPE No.F-12802
105 Riverside Drive, Suite 110 Austin, Texas 78704 (512} 439-0400
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traverses Block 10 vacated in Yolume 3385, Page 921, Deed Records, Travis county, Texas. All
of Lots 1, 2, and 3, and portions of Lots 4, 10, and 11, Block 8, South Extension of Bouldin
Addition, a subdivision in Travis county, Texas, according to the plat recorded in Volume 1,
Page 94, Plat Records of Travis county, Texas as well as portions of S. 4th Street vacated in
Volume 3385, Page 921, Deed Records, Travis County, Texas.

The property at 2308 Oak Crest Avenue is approximately 0.221 acres of land, platted as Lot 1,
Block H, Loma Linda Subdivision, recorded in Volume 4, Page 216 of the Travis County Plat
Records. Land Status Determination applications will be submitted and concurrently reviewed
with this site plan for all of the tracts aforementioned.

The 5CS TR55 Method to compute time of concentration and HEC-HMS 4.1 was used to
determine the existing and proposed storm water runoff for the SCS 24-haur storm duration
with a Type lil distribution in the 2 year, 10 year, 25 year, and 100 year storm events, The
drainage areas and points of confluence do not change from the existing to the proposed site
conditions for dralnage areas 1 and 3. Drainage area 2 slightly decreased from the existing to
proposed conditions. The time of concentration and the lag time calculations are shown on
the Existing and Proposed Drainage Area Map sheets. The curve number is 80 for both the
existing and proposed conditions for a Type D soil with good grass cover conditions,

The overall proposed impervious cover is located on the Site Plan sheet. Refer to the Proposed
Drainage Area Map sheet for impervious cover calculations and the runoff peak flow rates for
individual sub-basins. The proposed runoff peak flow rates are detained in Drainage Areas |
and 2 to equal or less than the existing runoff peak rates in the 2 year, 10 year, 25 year, and 100
year events, The proposed runoff peak flow rate in Drainage Area 3 is greater than the existing
conditions in ali storm events. The runoff leaving the outfall points for Drainage Areas 2 and 3
both drain to East Bouldin Creek. The proposed runoff peak flow rates are being over-detained
in Drainage Area 1, which compensates for the slight increase in flow rate leaving the site from
Drainage Area 3. Combined, the flows are less than existing.

The site is within the East and West Bouldin Creek Watersheds, both Urban Watersheds. Rain
gardens 1 and 2 are proposed as the means of water quality controls for drainage area PR 1.
Fee-in-Lieu of water cuality controls is proposed for the one acre drainage area that
encompasses PR 2. This site does not lie within the Edwards Aquifer Recharge or Contributing
Zones.

The site is currently served by Austin Water Utility for water and wastewater services. The
existing water and wastewater services will remain and additional services will be constructed
irr accordance with the Utility Criteria Manual and the City of Austin Specifications.

There are two existing driveways to access the site from West Live Oak Street and South 4%
Street. No other access drives are proposed. Two parking structures are intended as accessory
use for the hotel land use and are designed in accordance with Table 9-1. Refer to the Parking

KBGE TEPE No. F-12802
105 Riverside Drive, Sufte 110 Austin, Texas 7B704 (51214390400
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Structure sheets for parking lot dimensions, elevations, and layout. The minimum off-street
parking requirement is prescribed in Appendix A of Chapter 25-6 of the LDC. The required
parking table and provided parking table are on the Site Plan sheet. A Traffic impact Analysis

{TiA} is not required with this site plan.

According to FEMA Panel No. 48453C0585H, dated September 26, 2008, no portion of the site

lies within the 100 year floodplain,

If you have any questions or concerns, please feef free to contact me directly at chad@kbge-

eng.com or 512-439-04Q0,

/%‘7%/

Chad Kimbell, P.E.
Principal
KBGE

KBGE
105 Riverside Drive, Suite 110

Austin, Texas 78704

TBPE No. F-12802
(512} 439-0400
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208 18 B MLLBERRY 339 ¢ 13" BEDDAK {98 4 |SITE ACREAGE OR GROSS SITE AREA 0,67 AC {29,085 SF) 4.35 AC (189,503 SF) 0.65 AC {28 571 SF) 5.67 AC {24? 159 SF) kit ' ' E0%tgs s
& 209 R 5" MULBERRY , . OAR . ‘ : . _ SuiE giag g
A, NO OREXPIRED PERMIT - ESFL{J;;;TO THE COST OF THE 20 éféﬁfp‘" B Eoroiaonar o P A LVECMK T TP COVER = T 55 S NI P~~~ OG0 Y R N PR _ ) NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM WiILL BE USED THROUGHOUT ;gﬁ %% i
: _ - 34" HACKBERRY {47,37) 342 : TL5" LIVE QAK : _ » . : A - : St st Lt = DR SRR EoaEixEiE s
B. VIOLATION OF PERMIT CONDITIONS, B 8250 ey 22 §2§ o [l 34 ;g: AT e oRk Lo N HMPL COVER e 14,710 SF (50.6%) 100,305 SF (53.0%} 779 SF {2 ?%) 115 ?94 SF (46 8%} ] Hotel - Building A Hotel - Building B g S g b é’%
RESTRICTION LIMITS, TIMES AND > it R 1 ALY 345 120 LvEOAK MAX BUILDING COVERAGE > 21,814 SF{75%) 142,127 SF(75%) 11,428 SF (40%) 175,369 SF (719} “Frotal Floor Area = 31,467 SF Total Floor Area= 39258 SF pEgdlEs 2
. ) . Tohily Ei B
C rﬁgﬁg;%zigsjﬁg: !_F{.\;JE;::\;‘;-NG TIGN - 5250 { %}? §E§ 1388 %ESEU%_K.:(UM ggg iy idg%g){\éijm BUHLIING COVERAGE ?' 6,127 SF{21.1%) 472,384 SF (22 .39%) &£28 SF {2.29%) 49,150 SF {19 9%} }T}lpe of Construction = Type VB Type of Construction = Typea VB Zré‘ § § = §‘§ g
- ) > 218 175 LVE QAK 349 1 PECAN GROSS FLOOR AREA** ¢ 10,072 SF 70,184 SE 629 SF 80,885 SF “WRequired Fire Flow = 4,750 GPM Required Fire Flow = 5,750 GPM TR ibEd
0. IMPROPER USE OF DEVICE - 5250 219 170 LIVE OAK 350 M) i3" BECAN (0 6.5% s : - - : - & %E g
E.  FAILURE TO CORRECT DEFICIENCY - $250 : é%[l) §§§ N :;g %;t:f‘r: 8»2}% R 331 . PECAN e NUMBER OF STORIES Mt A IR KPP I A LA A A A A A A AL A LA LA LA A A A A LA A LA A LA LA A A LR A A A A A R A A N A I A Sprinkler Raduction = 75% Sprinkler Reduction = 75% £
© F.  RESTRICTING TRAFFICDURING ... ... .. -~ - EQUALTO THE COST PEAK %%% ;}F‘l)} : " .' 23: ﬁ\\;g gQE AT §§§ 7, o :4} ] Eggﬁf‘?( ‘“25?9’ ]B _}__ MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT™™* 45 FEET*#* 45 FEET 35 FEET 45 FEET Reduced Fire Flow = 4,750 x .25 = 1,188 GPM Reduced Fire Flow = 3,750 x 25 = 1,313 GPM
HQURS - OFTHE PERMIT AR 18 LVEOAK o i v BUILDING HEIGHT* SEE BUILDING CALCULATIONS TABLE | SEE BUILDING CALCULATIONS TABLE . SEE BUILDING CALCULATIONS TABLE | (Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM
G. VIOLATION OF PEAK HOUR - g;’: ]\:\?o%: F?E‘;‘;g;gfémg*o“ - 2 §§§ T ’Egég gﬁg 256 (0} 1657 DAKSCK FOUNDATION TYPE SLAB ON GRADE SLAB ON GRADE EXISTING PICR & BEAM SLAB ON GRADL/EXISTING PIER & BEAM
: 227 20¢ A S
3% ?gf o VRO 339 ® 17 CEDARELM REQUIRED PRIVATE COMMON Parking Structure - Building C Parking Structure - Building D v
2. CONTRACTORS AND THER SUBCONTRACTORS MUST BE LICENSED BY THECITY OF (7 330 17 LVE OaK a0 AR OPEN SPACE 1,454 5F (5%) 9,475 SF (5%) . 10,929 SF (5%) — % A"Q_ LA “;; MoCnd e Ha’ ;‘:9 2L ':%éesp L end -
\ AUSTIN FOR CONDUCTING WORK WITHIN THE STREETS RIGHT OF WAY. < BV 8BS OPECAN (60SY o 32 . LGUSTRUM ") |PROVIDED PRIVATE COMMON ool Zoor Area = 1,292 S0l Tlogr Area = 4, >
x L 23w CHEPE MYRTLE o383 11 LWEOAK : ~ Type of Construction = Type B Type of Construction = Type {8 Z X
3. CONTRACTORMUST OBTAIN RIGHT OF WAY EXCAVATION PERMITS FROM RIGHT OF 7~ 233 (R CREPE MYRTLE o 354 C 12 HACHBERRY R o - - R 5 R0 " o ype o § jon = Typ ype 5 on=Typ 5
WAY MANAGEMENT DIVISIGN, FOR EACH STREET PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF & 233 8 L R 365 BoEORK < |OPEN SPACE 6288 3F 122.7%] 16736 2F 88%) : 23,324 5 10.7%) Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM £ S
WORK, PLEASE CALL {512)974-1150 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGUARDING (. 3¢ R 13 PECAN 367 &  FECAN MAX FAR 11 1 i 11 =
§ PERMITTING PROCESS AND THE MOST CURRENT RIGHT OF WAY PERMITTING FEE 2N 2357 LVEDAX 308 16, Lveoak FAR 0.35:1 0.35:1 - 0.35:1 X S
SCHEDULE. 238 18.5° LIVEOAK ¢ ix e 370 1 LVEQAS *Per Ordinance No. 020523-33, Zoning Case No. C14-02-0031 Parking Structure - Building E Parking Structure - Buifding F z —
€1 4 FORWORK AT SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS THE CONTRACTORMUST DIAL 313 OR (7 330 (70 270, LVEDRK 091550 gigany  don Lvegak  Grmaey _ o ’ S ertry-ane Toor Atea = 61: &
(512)974-2000 TO INITIATE A CITIZENS SERVICE REQUEST (CSR) FORTHE TRAFFIC ¢~ 292 - 135" LNEOAK AR Intoak - « [*5ee Bullding Data Table for GFA per Building | Total Figar Area= 1,122 5F Total Floor Area = 613 5F Z =
SIGNALS GROUP TO COORDINATE AND GAIN APPROVAL A MINIMUM OF 1 WEEK. > 43 ) 20" LIV Oak CHBE T8 LVEORK < [***Compatibility Standards lower the max building height, see elevations Type of Construction = Type VB Type of Construction = Type VB 5 ~
. PRIOR TO CHANGE OF PROJECT LOCATION OR PHASE. o R BRI w2 13 Hveons < ***"Existing nonconfarming use toremain Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM Required Fire Flow = 1,500 GPM o
é\ 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED RIGHT OF WAY PERMITON SITEATALL {247 187 vEoRK 57 175 LIVEOAK & /\_\ '&J
TIMES WHEN WORKING N THE ROW. 235 1o Sos [VEOAK (1679 oA s Lok o
Sl 6 CONTRACTOR MUST DIAL 311 OR (512)974-2000 TO INITIATE A CLAIMS SERVICE 250 6" [V OaK 3& 157 Uve OaK L G DATA TABLE >
REQUEST (CSR) FOR RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT A MINIMUM OF 1 WEEK PRIOR 252 e Vi oAk - 382 AR o L e ~BUH BN (o N N S Y X NN NN
TOSTARTOFWORK. o or comperentoenson (. 2 3 LvEOAK L s DEoA BUILDING A”| BUILDINGB | "BUILDING C | BUILDING D(| BUILDING E BUILDING F
7. NT S IDE ; TIFICATION OF ETENT PER - 305 ah 240 TREOAK G 14S% oo R o2 e i R
THAT WiLL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TRAFFIC CONTROL BLACEMENT, TO RIGHT OF égé whe g E%E_%E :E? R 15 GMiNASERRY GROSS FLOOR AREA (SF) 31467 (| 41432 ) 1262 4360 ( 1916 629 ALUSTIN FIRE DEPARTMENT
WAY INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO START OF WORK, o 157 [NEOAK ol b LVEoaK E%_‘%k fid BUILDING COVERAGE (5F) 10910 (7 173N 31262 4,360 1,122 629 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION
A e e G TR o o UREs SHALL BEY 287 Wi stseiivE ok S%‘ ¢ 2351‘5 gy DZEB. 25 IMEOAK ./ |BUILDING USE HOTEL (| HOTEL | ) PARKING | PARKING { HOTEL LAUNDRY/OFFICES | HISTORIC HOUSE afd ydrants@anstiniexus.gov
Vo ! e BEZ 263y 217 LvEOAK 364 17 LIVEDAK . ) ; ;
LIMITED TO THE EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FORTHE CURRENT WORK ACTIVITY, > 26 " CREPEMYRTLE 393 1 (VEOAK - [HOTEL ROOMS _ a2 4 63 J - %
. . [HSEQUIPMENTSNALL BEPROTECTED BEHIND BARRICADES, | ?ﬁé %5} o ﬁgﬁgﬁv% §§§ o ?i | Eﬁgggg a0t 857 HEIGHT (FT.J/(STRY'S)/(ELEV.) | 37.54/3/608.0k | 38.17/3/601.67 |} 39.73/3/ 37753 % 20.80/2/591.8 14.25/1/585.33' Hydrant Flow Test Report
CURRENT LIMITS OF LONG-TERM OR INTERMEDIATE-TERM CLOSURES AND  { gg‘s ) %;‘_g“ %é‘é; %gg 399 R 16" LREOAK - 28 TEST DATE | §7/26/2020 FIRE BOX 1603 COMPANY PREVERTION
SHALL BE LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN THE MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR THREE 70 165" LIVEOAK 401 4 LVEQAK - - _ y
. 357 WE O ; “ - - i 3t R AAP GHRED 3T : AFD STAFE LIS
DAYS OF PRODUCTION. THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED BEHIND %;} o Ig-» };ﬁg_oi’; . o igg tH _ -%iﬁ“ Eggggﬁ R . EXISTI N G PA R KIN G TA B LE (PER SP EXEM PTIO N DA 201 5 1 022) [Tl 16800 nrs MaPGRIDI | H20 AFD STAH s LISA
WATER-FILLED BARRIER, AW R, IVEOMC A s LvEDAR
C' EQU%PMENTOR MATER*ALSTOHED iN THE ROWSHALLNOT CREATEAV[SUAL 1 %';2 E;: igg%gﬁﬁ . %gg {R} Eg?u t;gggﬁ& e LAND USE BLDG (SF} CGNVERS*GN SPACES REQUIRED PARK{NG PRGV!DED DEFIC‘ENCY
BARRIER TO TRAFFIC. 259 13.5° LIVE OAR N A : . : ‘ - : 3 11 VI AN

LEL 6 N MORETHAN ONE WORK ZONE LOCATION MAY BE SET AT ONE TIVE e g e 12 VoS ) RESTAURANT (GENERAL) > 2500 SF | 12,752 SF 3 SPACE;’?S SF 170 100 70 RESIDUAL HYDRANT

10. PEAK HOURS FOR ARTERIAL AND COLLECTOR STREETS ARE FROM 6AM TO 9AM ANDY™ 33 W0 205, HVEDAK (35129 o R 1537 LVEORK PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 328 5F 1 SPACE/275 SF ! L 0 3 SRR

4PM TO 6PM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAYNO DISRUPTION ORREDUCTION OF ¢ 261 fwi) 237 LWEOAC f1sstiasy  ai2 1 Ve OAR TOTAL 13,080 5F N/A 171 107 70 ESIDUAL HYDRANT # |52 MATN STE (o

ACTIVE ROADWAY OR PEDESTRIAN ROUTE e HALL GLCUR DURING THESE (7 263 S owmos T - 35 INEGAK @iy ) *9EXISTING SPACES REMOVED BY THIS SITE PLAN FROM THE APPROVED SP EXEMPTION. N i

TIMES, UNLESS ALLOWED BY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN. 281 MY LVE SRR AIS P 23 OV SRR, SR _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -

R ¢ 285 (B 177 LVEQAK i et : . i LR A » STRUEET NaME TYPE

| | 1. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED OR PLATED WHEN REQUIRED TO OPEN . g 155" LIVE OAK BH 3% IVeoa - 2R , ST AME s

\ IMPACTED TRAFFIC LANES. FOR EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING A TRAVERSE WIDTH OF 6 387 T LV Oax y41- 1357 LVE Ok ‘ 800 W OLTORF ST

FEET, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND ENGINEERED PLATING PLANTOTHE (1 289 6 36, LVE OAK %20 o LoustRim. > REQUIRED PARKING TABLE CLon o hhnonnnnmmomoineinonanon e

3 OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW BY RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT DIVISION.{ 505 16°  LIVE OAK 22 I35 LVEQAK (2257 229 _ : STATIC PRESSURE (PSH) RESIDUAL PRESSURE (PSD |63

12, EXISTING SIDEWALKS AND BEATEN PATHS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS ADA 295 B e L ABRM 17 REDOAK (131080 P | SPACES | SPACES | TOTAL OFF-STREET
2 COMPLIANT THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT DURATION WITH THE EXCEPTIONOF > 3¢ T [NEoak CREm e 4 LAND USE COUNT | COUNT | ¢ONVERSION  |REQUIRED |REQUIRED| SPACES |  LOADING
0 &g FINAL FLATWORK AND UTILITY TIE-INS, ANY WORK OVERHEAD WITHIN 25 FEETOF \. 296 175 LIVE QAK A6 iR Y15 LIVE OAK o ; 1’ {PHASE 1) {PHASE 2) A
5 ¥ EXISTING PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS WILL REQUIRE PEDESTRIAN COVERED on b 26 IvEoMK ne1) a N Ry & (PHASE 1) | (PHASE 2) |REQUIRER | REQUIREMENTS FLOW HYDRANT \
A % WALKWAYS. SIDEWALK CLOSURES FOR MAJOR SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS HAVE A (2% {'P; } o {;ggggﬁ o 420 oWy 40 LIVE OAK { [HOTEL-MOTEL 63 42 1.1 SPACES PER UNIT 69 46 115 11 12'x45 SPACE] < ——
- 14-DAY MAXIMUM PERIOD AND SHALL BE COMPLETED IN PHASES ASTO NOT 301 12°  HACKDERRY gi5 ’ 3 MULLBERRY Iy SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 1 2 SPACES PERUNIT 2 0 2
N § CLOSE MORE THAN ONE BLOCK AT A TIME. 305 B DaAcKocRRy R 1F N 1 |ADDITIONAL ROOMS 7 1.1 SPACES PER UNIT 8 0 8 > FLOW HYDRANT ¥ | 528429 MAIN SIZE (ind {12
S 13. "ROAD WORK AHEAD” AND “CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AHEAD” SIGNS MUST BE 304 T3 LVEQAK . o ga3 e RS % AR SHARING REDUCTON 10 | T :
3 PLACED AT ALL APPROACHES TO STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.SEETHE % 302 ‘15 Lveoar - 94 1 bEcAN R A BUK # BIRECTION STREEY NAME TYPE
S § GiTY OF AUSTIN STANDARD DETAILS FOR SIGN SPACING. { 07 ¢ 23 LVEGAK 538 TEE PECAN < [TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING (5% OF REQUIRED PARKING) 6 — — " .
N 14. DRIVEWAYS SHALL NOT BE CLOSED FOR MORE THAN 3 CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR 305 (5 3 INEOAK W S MEDOA & |EXEMPTION LOST SPACES 9 9 80 w OLTORK W)
& 15 ngéo-mpumuz SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROQUGH STABILIZED. CONSTRUCTION Eig i E?JS giffgggm s30 faow; e q, PALREGUIRED PARKING SPACE 124 | STATIC PRESSURE (PSD) |68 RESIDUAL PRESSURE (P11 60 Z
S " ENTRANCE. ' ' 313 115" LIVE OAK T2z oM 13%”5 CNEGAR ¢ 120% URBAN CORE REDUCTION 25 — e RSN
S | 16, BARRIER SHALL BE PLACED WiTHIN GUIDELINES SET FORTH BY THE TMUTCD CRASH Ei E o ?E:.f ?ﬁg §EE _ R S v -3 REDUCED REQUIRED TUTAL 100 | <
T 3 TESTING REQUIREMENTS (NCHRP REPORT 3503 FOR THAT PARTICULAR BARRIER 4, 316 097 HVEGAK o {REE SURVEY PERFORMED BY KBGE SURVEYING LiC: . -~ 1 D

_ USED. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THAT TESTING APPLICATION SHALL BE APPROVED { 315 ) 227 LE OK DATE DS\16'2016 YKBGESURVEINGELES - N, | ii Cosents de= issharge coefficcat N v d al
0 ] BY THE ENG;NEER DF HECORD. ) ’ 320 ! g, 5: UUE QAaK {RJ = TREF TO BF REMOVED . i ﬁifﬁig}“ At byt = {}9 (}-9 " ;: m i et
=5 17. FOR QVERNIGHT PROTECTION OF WORK ZONES WITHIN THE ROW, REFER TO CITY T 1EF v Q0K {ROW = TREE iN RIGHT OF WAY _ ) w 45% elbow = 0.74 < ﬁ:
2 OF AUSTIN STANDARD B045-4 SERIES DETAILS, i # 175" LEOAR = LT RO s - =
= 18, ALL TEMPORARY PAVING SHALL CONFORM TQ CITY OF AUSTIN STANDARD DETAIL » 324 wnvE . MISHERFAGE . ... - (e
= 11005-4. N Deph e LNEOAK {Fl=PROTECTED £ : : - - ™= o2z 3
p 19, iﬁgéié ;?NSD PHASE CHANGE TRAFFIC CONTROL CHANGES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON' 2 ' FLOW RATE {GPM) = 1300 |._ LLI LLl ;‘
> EEKENDS, : S
o 20. THE NAME AND TEELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER SHALL > AN A Drdehgndi A 800 BLK W OLTORF ST..BOX 603 F 5 1427 brigizedn ( 7s) > E =
& BE SHOWN ON THE NON-REFLECTIVE SURFACE OF ALL CHANNELIZING DEVICES IN ; i - <
S ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF AUSTIN STANDARD B0G SERIES DETAILS. NOTE: This ifformation represents the water supply characteristics int the imimediate area on the date and time tested, ; J D— -
5 ' e The City of Austin doss npf guarantee this data wilt be representative of the water supply characteristics at any tirme in Q O 27“

NOTE: 8L - , , — - . . _ ot _ the future. it is the requesting party’s resporsibility 1o ensure that this test information s appropriate to the Jocation of Z ’ A a-l_-.

[ ' . ol R S L A R AL B A I e A : ~ ’_\ ) ' the project in question and that any differences in elevation between the test ipcation and project sre aceounted for 1
23 CAR-SHARING SERVICE NOTES: : : and included in the hydraulic calculations. 3 m ; m o
= <
23 1, THIS PROJECT WAS APPROVED FOR PARKING REDUCTIONS FOR _ PROVIDED PARKING TABLE JLL] > o
B | PROVIDING A CAR-SHARING SERVICE. ONE CAR SHARING VEHICLE IS \ AU g | ) 0~ >
= BEING PROVIDED BY THE QWNER/PROPERTY MANAGER. | pARKING FACILITY 57;;; [(::.:?D p;cAcP;ggfgLPE ACC\E;BLE compacT | Loaping | /¢ ¥ | | HFTR #14309791 0 l->--
=2 2. THE CARSHARING SERVICE SHALL OFFER USE OF VEHICLE(S) 24 HOUR U 0 O
w1 AND 7 DAYS A WEEK ON AN HOURLY BASIS TO 1TS MEMBERS _

71 (EMPLOYEES AND STAFF). SURFACE L
. S
Z 3. ACARSHARE PROGRAM MUST PROVIDE INSURANCE FOR ITS MEMBERS | UNDERGROUND :
- AND ENABLE ADVANCED BOOKING OF ITS VEHICLES, \ ‘@ (Fa)
0
o 3 4. PROOF OF INSURANCE AND VEHICLE TITLE DOCUMENTS AND/CR BUILDING ©
3 VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENTS FOR THE CAR SHARING VEHICLE(S) MU (PHASE 11
=1 BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST BY CITY OF AUSTIN INSPECTORS, CHTTATES)
G 3 5, ANNUAL REPORTING OF THE CAR SHARING SERVICE USE IS REQUIRER. M CAUTION 1 n CAU'”ON
g1 THE REPORT FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILRING D § 1T 1S THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIEY ﬁaLL
g3 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, ONCE A YEAR, STARTING ON (PHASE 1) 7 9 0 0 EXISTING UTILITIES VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY &
o3 YEAR AFTER THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE USE IS ISSUER. (PHASE 2 94 0 0 0 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, and NOTIFY THE ENGINEER §
3 *surface parking for phase 1 at buildings € and D will be replaced by carouse] parking _ iMMEDI.ﬂ\TEL‘r‘ OF ANY D§SCREPANC§ES -
XX 6. SIGNAGE iINDICATING THE AVAILABIUTY OF THE SERVICE SHALL BE *surface parking for phase 1 at bhuilding £ will be replaced by building in phase 2 5 3 " 3 S s
< 3 FOR cmr USE ONLY
S 3 POSTED ON THE BUILDING AT A LOCATION THAT iS CLEARLY VISIBLEL BUILDING E APPROVED R R ROy 5
w TO THE MEMBERS AND PATRONS THAT BENEFIT FROM THE & (PHASE 1) s 0 0 o - : _ e, Dete 12082027 | SITE PLAN APPROVAL surpr__ 06 or_ 45 X
:1 CAR-SHARING SERVICE. 9 (FHASE ) o o o o _ ; _ § ) g " &l \_’ Y ' ’fké'g,:\_sm“_ _:.,___.“ FILE NuMBER SP-2015-0543C APPLICATION DATE_ NOQV, 25 2015 A 2 .
. ) . ’ o | APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON UNGER $ECTION 112 o ‘M:\ gggm ”
> | 7. THE CAR-SHARING PROPOSAL IS FILED IN THE SITE PLAN MASTER FILE, T | CRAPTER 255 or e ciry oF AGSTIN GOV pomeastl § AR , _g;
= 8 N ACCORDANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 25-1-41}, (FHASE 1) 7% : | EXPIRATION DATE QSSBLLDGY casuManacek GRANTHAM .
31 THE DIRECTOR MAY SUSPEND A RELEASED SITE PLAN UNTILTHE - | ] (PHASE 2) 8 Y PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.#970905-4) PWERZ, Db X N g §
Zz REQUIBEMENTS AREMET. ... » | (PARKING REMOVED 2 0 ] BE
S ' IN PHASE 2} Y Director, Plaming wsd Developmest Review L’_H”_MU“H“CO“NP‘ Y IKD
5 FINAL PARKING = OR MUCO-NE L
S : 158 10 | RELEASED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE: ZONING: SF-3-NP e e TR R, s
o3 TOTAL BICYCLE 16 et CHECKED BY:
<L : . . Es E ’ ) : & S Ruw, Correction 1 CHAD KSMBELL, PE
0 2RI TRT _ U N N S N N S S N A\ , ¥ _ e oot s 100 T2
:} A TR Final plos must be recorded by the Project Eapivation Date, if applicable, Subsoquort Site
g R E p L Ac E M E NT S H E ET Flany which do not comply with ike Code current ar e tine of filing, and ol required
% § s . Budiding Peimit andfor o notive of construction (§'a building permit is note Fequiredi, must
{% §§m wilve be approved prive s the Profece Expiration Dere. ;:
Z n
I':ij %‘% \\W\m%\\\m\}\\\\W\\Wﬁgm“\W\WWW\W\W“W‘NW\WWW\\\W\\\\\m‘%\\%m\\\\m\\\\\W&\\\\m\\%m\\\m\\\m\\\\\\m\%\m\\m\&\m\\\\ \‘m\\\\‘m\mm\\\\\W\\W\\WW\\\W\\\ W\W\\\W\W\\\\\ \\\\W\\\\W\\WWM%\\\m\&\\\\W\\\\\m\\\\W\\W}&\\\\\W&\\W\\\\\\\gm\\\\W\\W&w&\\\\W\\\\\W\\\\\‘W&\\\\W\\\m\\\\\‘%\W\\\W\\W\\\\\m\\\\m\\\\\m\\%% S P 2 o 1 5 ,,.0 5 43 C §
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ALL HANDICAP GUESTS WILL
BE DROPPED OFF AT THE
HANDICAFP DRCF OFF AREA
IN FRONT OF EXISTING
RESTAURANT. ALL HANDICAP
FARKING VERICLES WiLL BE
LOADED INTO BUILDING C
CAR CARCUSEL. BUILDING C
IS DESIGNED FCR AT LEAST

ONE HANDICAP VAN.
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HAMDICAP PARKING

HISTORIC HOUSE
TC BE RELOCATED

“BUI
{10 507

NG 70 BE 3 STORIES ONLY
OMPATIBILITY SETBACK LINE

SEE SHEET 23

T SHEET

}
¢!
l
I3

R R o R R
2%%

10.5¥

68.36

DUMPSTER &

WATER METER EAS
DOC. #2017¢

ENT

FENCE

ITRANSFORMER W/ SCREEN

¢

4355
<

INSTALL 2-2" DOM
520-AW-02 M

ct
METERS PER COA\DTL[
Sp
2

NOQ. 1 &

JASPHALT USED FOR
SURFACE PARKING

11/22/22 9:43:00 AM

PLOTTED OMN:

TS
PER DETAIL ON

SHEET 09

PAVE STRIP] !

PROPOSED
RAIN GARDEN

0D GH;

I
i

: ¥
i i R

FLOTIED BY: KIM, THOMAS

COMMUNITY i~
GARDEN, SEE

LANDSCAPE
PLAN SHEET

e

B

.

WMMMMWW&WMWJ,W

¥

Lo

WMW?SW

%

Wﬁﬁﬁéw 4
B

7

e

?0‘)9.
B P o R R

22

F'i_LE K:\PROJECTS\321 - AC URBANADO?! — B11 LIVE OAK\CAD\PLANS\O7 SITE PLAN.DWG

%\\W‘m\\\m\\\m\&%

i@@ﬁ&\ §
E SR S A S

DOCOVEVOBOD

‘."i?.‘.‘? 2O GE
._:.3; GRASS . ‘

TR

’1 by e 2 AL

139.42°

PROPDSED BUILDINGA
- 10, 9?0 SF )

e S

wwwwwwwwwwmmm&mm

SRR

TR

3
i

PROP-B}DGF"

L.~ -FI

T=20.80

FE=571:00... |

ZONE

12X45  LOADING|:

STORAGE ROOM
ADDITION

C

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

PROPOSED BUILDING B ;
17.3115F

FFE=563.50

IGHT=38.17

~+:IWOOD DECK WALKWAY (NO
© [FODTINGS WITHIN 4

OF PROTECTED TR

PROPOSED
RAIN GARDE!

FIRE ACCESS TAE o |
SEE DRIVEABLE GRASS A
DETAIL, SHEET 09 |

S_— ' i - N
S SuBCHAF‘TEH E DESIGN STANDARDS NOTES:

FIRE LANE 10 BE

1 {CONCRETE IN R.OW.

APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2,52 E.

ACCESSIBLE VALET AREA

14 —4" RELOCATED
HISTORIC HOUSE
SEE_SHEET 23

=30° |

FIRE ACCESS LANE

SEE DRIVEABLE GRASS{

N\~ {DETAIL, SHEET 09

HISTORIC HOUSE {:
RELOCATION PATH|

{AND caossm SR -

R % . YPE 1 ORVEWAY
=N T\l PER DETAIL ON |/
SHEET 03

 [ONE—waAY
b0 NOT
“|ENTER

L

EXISTING DRIVE AISLE
AND PARKING SPACES

EXISTING 1~
IRRIGATION

{TO REMAIN.

At

[BIKE PARKING

4 mereR §88954

ASPHALT USED FOR
| |SURFACE PARKING

EXISTING DRIVE AISLE
AND PARKING SPACES

1. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WiLL BE FULL CUT-OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED iN COMPLIANCE WITH
SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WHLL BE REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLARN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE OR
SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DSRECTOR FOR 4.

2. ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE LOCATED AT A
MINIBAUM OF TWENTY {20} FEET FROM A PROPERTY LISED OR ZONED AS 5F-5 OR MORE
RESTRICTIVE. SCREENING FOR SOLIO WASTE COLLECTION AND LOADING AREAS SHALL BE THE
SAME AS, 3R OF EGUAL QUALITY TO, THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING MATERIALS,
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ZONING DISTRICTS, WHEN ADJACENT TO AN SF-5 GR MORE RESTRICTIVE ZONING DISTRICT
(SECTION 25-2-585).

NOTES:
TH{S SITE {5 COMPOSED OF THIRTEEN LOTS, AND TRACTS, AND HAS BEEN APPROVED AS
" . ONE COHESIVE DEVELOPMENT AMD RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 2017004354, iF
PORTIONMS OF THE LOTS ARE SOLD, APPLICATION FOR SUBDHVISIOM AND SITE PLAN
APPROVAL MAY BE REQLHRED,
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THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE METAL
ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH {S MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN {7 TO RA RAISE OF TWELVE {12}, WiLL BE
PROMIBITED. (SECTION 25-2-1067]

. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 DBA AT THE FROPERTY
LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES. {5ECTION 25-2-1067,

DO NOT DiSTURB NATURAL GRADE BY MOKE THAN 4 INCHES FOR CUT OR FiLL WITHIN THE
1/2 CRITICAL ROQT ZORE. EXCAVATION WITHIN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE TO BE DOKE

TO_REMAIN.
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.. DIMENSION NOTES:
1. ALLCURB RADI ARE 3 TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

‘ 2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARETO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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NOTES:

A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" MUST
BE PROVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING LOADING

ZONES AND ALONG VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES TO
SUCH AREAS FROM SITE ENTRANCES,

ELEC. MH.

ELEC/TELE. POLE

GUY WIRE

LIGHT FIXTURE

SIGN

BOLLARD/GUARD POLE

TREE

SLOPES ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MAY NOT EXCEED
1:20 UNLESS DESIGNED AS A RAMP. ACCESSIBLE
PARKING MUST HAVE A CROSS SLOPE NO GREATER ;

FVERY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MUST BE
IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN, CENTERED AT THE HEAD OF
THE PARKING SPACE. THE SIGN MUST INCLUDE
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND STATE RESERVED OR EQUIVALENT LANGUAGE.
CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS GN SUCH SHKNS
MUST BE LOCATED 60” MIN., ABOVE GROUND SO
THAT THEY CANNOT BE OBSCURED BY A VEHICLE
PARKED N THE SPACE.

WATER ANLD WASTEWATER SERVICE WILL BE
PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN,

A DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK (DS} PERMIT 1S REQUIRED
FOR ALL SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY CONCRETE
WORK N CITY OF AUSTIN R.O.W. AN EXCAVATION
PERMIT {EX) IS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY WORK IN
CITY OF AUSTIN ROW.

RIGHT OF WAY USE CHARGES WILL APPLY FROM
THE DATE OF EXCAVATION TO THE DATE OF FULL
RESTORATION.

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS TO BE PROTECTED BY
SIX-INCH WHEEL CURBS, WHEEL STORS OR QTHER
APPROVED BARRIERS AS PER ECV 2.8.7,

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT LEAST 100 FTIN
ADVANCE OF ALL PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSINGS,
AND ALSO AT LOCATIONS WHERE THE PROPOSED
FACILITIES ARE DEPICTED TO RUN PARALLEL TO
AND WITHIN 5 FT OF EXISTING FACILITIES.

ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE iN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEASED SITE PLAN,
ANY ADDITIONAL iMPROVEMENTS WitL REQUIRE
SITE FLAN CORRECTION AND AFPROVAL OF THE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT.

APPROGVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE
BUILDING AND FIRE CODE APPROVAL OR BUILDING
PERMIT APPROVAL. '

ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE
REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE.

FOR DRIVEWAY CONSTRULTION: THE OWNER 1S
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR RELOCATION
OF, OR DAMAGE TO UTILITIES.

ALL NEW PAVING TO BE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PER
GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS AND
PROVIDE FIRE LANES DESIGNED TO HANDLE 80,060
LBS. PER HOLT ENGINEERING GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT DATED: 12/04/2015.

THERE ARE NO ACCESSIBLE LINITS OR PUBLIC
AMENITIES REQUIRED TO MEET 1BC 1104.2, 1107.6.

SEE CAR SHARING NOTES PAGE 06,

SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN & CALCULATIONS SHEET 3 %
{SHEET 37} FOR SURFACE PARKING MATERIAL.
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: milena Boytchef [EEEEEEEE

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 10:17 AM
To: Bennett, Jennifer; Shaw, Todd - BC
Cc: Qadri, Zo; Roger Borgelt; Matthew

O'Hayer; Jackie and Evan; Peter Minshall; Antony Cherian; Roig,

Jose G;
Subject: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Attachments: Letter to the Planning Commission FV.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Jennifer,

| hope this message finds you well. | am reaching out to express both my personal and my neighbors' reservations
regarding the ongoing extension application for the Green Pastures site permit SP-2015-0543C(XT2), which, in our view,
does not align with the prevailing Land Development Code. | have included a detailed letter with this email to explain
our concerns.

We are looking forward to discussing these issues during the upcoming public hearing scheduled for June 27th, 2023.
Should you need any additional details, please feel free to contact us at your earliest convenience.

Kind regards,

Milena Boytchef and Bouldin Creek Neighbors

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL email. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious or phishing email, please report it using the "Report Message" button in Outlook
or forward to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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June 19th, 2023

Todd Shaw, Chair
City of Austin Planning Commission

Subject: Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Planning Commissioners:

This letter is a formal request to the planning commission to decline the application for the extension
of the existing site permit for 811 West Live Oak Street as the requisite criteria detailed in the Land
Development Code 25-5-62 for such an extension have not been met. We urge that the proposed
development be acknowledged as a new project and be required to conform to the prevailing current
Land Development Code of Austin. This action will guarantee that all new developments, what this
project actually is, adhere to current regulations to the furthest extent feasible. This case should not
set a precedent, nor should it foster an environment where there's a lack of fairness, justice, or
equality for the residents and developers in the City of Austin.

This image was taken on June 18th, 2023 and depicts exactly the site in 811 W Live Oak St where the
hotel should have been built since applied for in 2015. Despite the considerable time elapsed, no
structure or significant infrastructure has been constructed.

The initial application for the project's site permit was made in November 2015 and subsequently
approved in April 2017 for a three-year period. A building permit was also issued in February 2019.
Despite these permits being in effect for over five years, and at times simultaneously, there has been
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no discernible progress towards the project's completion. The developer's only consistent endeavor to
date has been to attempt to maintain the existing site permit under outdated 2015 regulations that
allowed him at first place to get approval of a site plan for a three-story luxury hotel having only a
16-foot setback to several SF-3 triggering houses.

The Green Pastures project doesn't aim to provide affordable or even any residential housing options.
Instead, it's designed to function as yet another upscale hotel primarily for people not living in Austin.
Despite the project's location within a GR - a designated community-commercial zoning district -
which is supposedly intended to promote community and neighborhood benefits, it principally serves
the developer's commercial interests.

We see no compelling reason to grant an extension to a project that remains firmly anchored in the
superseded Land Development Code of 2015 and has now failed for over five years to demonstrate
any substantial progress towards completion.

Substantial non-compliance with current and recently updated compatibility code:

The proposed hotel design stands at over 38 feet and spans three stories, with only a 16-foot setback
to numerous SF-3 residential properties. In contrast, even the most recent relaxed compatibility code
update stipulates a minimum 50-foot setback from triggering houses for any buildings exceeding 30
feet or three stories.

When the developer initially applied for a site permit in 2015, they took advantage of an exception in
the land development code, putting forward a proposal that does not adhere to the compatibility
standards. The previous Land Development Code used to have an exemption for new developments
on historical landmark sites, which allowed the developer to bypass compliance with the compatibility
code. However, this exemption was removed in 2016 from the Land Development Code with
Resolution No 20160609 - 049. Even after significant modifications to the proposed hotel design most
recently, the developer has continuously failed to meet Austin’s compatibility standards.

Not meeting the requirements for site permit extension:

The Green Pasture project has remained dormant for more than five years, despite possessing a site
plan permit and at times, a building permit. The developer hasn't made any strides towards
completion, their only action has been to file for site plan and building permit extensions in an attempt
to exploit loopholes and extend the validity of the existing site plan permit.

To qualify for an extension of the site plan permit, a compelling reason for the extension request must
be presented by the developer. Additionally, they must fulfil at least one of the following criteria as
stipulated in § 25-5-62 of the Land Development Code:

(a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application for site
plan approval;

(b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation that
the site plan would be constructed;

(c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that is suitable for
permanent occupancy; or

(d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for development of
the original site plan;

The developer submitted an Engineering Letter on Dec 15, 2022 and re-submitted a corrected version
on April 20th, 2023 as part of his application for extension with following claims:
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With respect to (a), the developer has indicated that they believe they satisfy the necessary
requirements for a new application.

However, the developer's proposed site plan does not meet the current compatibility code. The
proposed building height and setback in the developer's plan do not conform to today’s regulations.

With respect to (b), the developer claims that he filed the original application in good faith but didn’t
secure funding during the original site permit between April 2017-April 2020 due to COVID.

In the context of a site plan permit, good faith is generally understood as the developer having
acquired the necessary funding, obtained all required permits, and initiated the construction process.
However, the site plan permit was approved in April 2017 - two years and 11 months before the WHO
declared the COVID pandemic at the end of March 2020. The developer went through the process of
applying for a building plan permit. However, despite the building permit being granted in February
2019 for the typical period of 180 days - a timeframe entirely unaffected by the COVID pandemic - the
developer failed to secure funding and commence any construction work for the proposed hotel or the
required infrastructure. Presently, eight years after the original site plan application and over five years
post the granting of the site plan permit, the hotel site remains devoid of any constructed building or
extended infrastructure.

With respect to (c), the developer claims that at least one structure, specifically the remodelling of
the old restaurant building, has been completed.

However, the restaurant was and is not part of the site plan permit for this hotel project and therefore
does not constitute progress towards fulfilling the requirements of the approved development project.

With respect to (d), the developer claims that the constructed gas, water, and underground electric
infrastructure for the upgraded restaurant is there to handle the future hotel too.

However, no specific details are provided regarding which components of the infrastructure upgrade
for the restaurant were explicitly designed or oversized to accommodate the future hotel and can be
considered a significant part of the hotel's infrastructure. While the upgrades made to the utilities for
the restaurant may be functional, they do not pertain to the proposed hotel buildings and supporting
structures that are the subject of the site plan permit. The restaurant is not included in this site plan

permit.

We, the undersigned neighbors respectfully request that, due to the failure to meet any of the factors
as stipulated in § 25-5-62 of the Land Development Code, the Commission decline the application for
the extension of the existing site plan permit for 811 West Live Oak Street and instead require
conformity with current Land Development Code.

Sincerely,

Milena Boytchef, 2304 S 3rd St, (971) 341-6372,
Charles Evan Kalbacher, 2306 S 3rd St, (704) 499-0292
Jacquelyn DiMonte, 2306 S 3rd St, (847) 828-3846,
Matthew O’Hayer, 2309 S 4th St, (512) 632-1200,
Antony Cherian, 2310 Oak Crest Ave, (512) 762-1575,
Nick Sargologos, 812 W Live Oak St, (512) 577-5603,
Peter Minshall , 2304 S 3rd St, (503) 360-3342,
Simon Eastwood, 2302 S 3rd St, (512) 415-3732,
Elizabeth Winkler, 2210 S 3rd St, (512) 983-4887,
Catherine Gross Hendren, 2307 S 3rd Street, (336) 624-4116,
Matt Hendren, 2113 Falcon Hill Dr, (336) 615-4402,
Melody and Steve Bing, 2300 S 3rd St, (281) 253-2666,


mailto:jmd.cek@gmail.co
mailto:peter.minshall@gmail.com
mailto:seastwud@gmail.com
mailto:lizzwinks@gmail.com
mailto:catherinehendren@gmail.com
mailto:matthewhendren@gmail.com
mailto:melb1059@yahoo.com
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Jackie and Evan _

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 10:54 AM
To: Milena Boytchef
Cc: Bennett, Jennifer; Shaw, Todd - BC; Qadri, Zo; Roger Borgelt;

Matthew O'Hayer;
Peter Minshall; Antony Cherian; Roig, Jose G;
Watson, Kirk

Subject: Re: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Attachments: Green Pastures Letter_20 June 2023.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Some people who received this message don't often get email from _ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Jennifer,

| would also like to include a letter that provides additional context regarding the impact this project will have on the
residents of the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood. | will also be attending the meeting on June 27th and look forward to
discussing this further with the Planning Commission.

Best Regards,

Evan Kalbacher and the Residents of Bouldin Creek

On Tue, Jun 20, 2023 at 10:17 AM Milena Boytchef_ wrote:

Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Jennifer,

| hope this message finds you well. | am reaching out to express both my personal and my neighbors' reservations
regarding the ongoing extension application for the Green Pastures site permit SP-2015-0543C(XT2), which, in our view,
does not align with the prevailing Land Development Code. | have included a detailed letter with this email to explain
our concerns.

We are looking forward to discussing these issues during the upcoming public hearing scheduled for June 27th, 2023.
Should you need any additional details, please feel free to contact us at your earliest convenience.

Kind regards,

Milena Boytchef and Bouldin Creek Neighbors
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June 20, 2023
Attention: Chairman Shaw and Members of the Austin Planning Commission
CC: District 9 City Council Member, Mr. Zohaib Qadri and Austin City Mayor, Mr. Kirk Watson

Subject: Concerns Regarding the Proposed Hotel Development of Green Pastures located at 811 West
Live Oak Street in the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood.

Dear Chairman Shaw and Respected Members of the Austin Planning Commission,

| trust this letter finds you well, continuing your invaluable work of maintaining Austin's unique spirit
while also fostering its growth and progress.

The purpose of this letter is to voice profound concerns regarding the proposed hotel development
project at Green Pastures in the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood. This landmark, more than a structure,
embodies our shared legacy and community identity. However, in our view, the currently proposed hotel
project is seeking to use the current property’s grandfathered, non-conforming use to push through a
project that is incompatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood of Bouldin Creek. This
proposal will further strain the current infrastructure that was designed for residential uses (ie. roads,
traffic patterns, drainage, etc...) to promote the interests of a commercial developer. Green Pastures as it
currently exists, serves the greater Austin community and is appropriately sized to seamlessly fit within
the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood. Our neighborhood is a patchwork of 1 and 2 story homes, a haven for
families, and an environment that fosters interactions between neighbors and safe play for our children.
This is a cherished way of life for us, and we fear this proposed significant increase in land development
will fundamentally alter our quality of life.

Our community has discussed the potential implications of this project and we have identified several
key concerns:

1. Loss of Privacy: The height and proximity of the proposed hotel would create a significant
privacy issue, with hotel guests potentially having a direct view into our homes given the
currently proposed 16-foot setback versus the updated land use code which requires a 50-foot
setback for any buildings exceeding 30 feet or three stories.

2. Noise and Light Pollution: Increased noise from hotel guests, operations, and maintenance
activities could disrupt the peace of our neighborhood. Additionally, increased light pollution
could impact our quality of life, especially during nighttime hours.

3. Increased Traffic and Parking Issues: The absence of direct access to the hotel via commercial
roads could lead to increased traffic flow through the Bouldin Creek neighborhood. This influx
could affect pedestrian safety, particularly for children, and the tranquility of our streets. Also, if
the hotel does not provide adequate parking, it could lead to parking overflow in the residential
area.

In addition, we are concerned about the increase of commercial and employee traffic this
project will impose on the Bouldin Creek neighborhood. The residents of Bouldin Creek are
already significantly impacted by the existing Green Pastures establishment. Each morning
delivery trucks, sometime as large as tractor trailers, back up on S. 4th St. all the way onto Oltorf
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St. Often these trucks have to backup blindly onto Oltorf from S. 4th as there is no way for these
tractor trailers to turn around at Green Pastures, especially with other delivery and service
trucks blocking the drive and street. This commercial and employee traffic will only worsen with
the proposed expansion plan.

Finally, the development plan includes a second access point off S 3™ Street. The developer has
indicated that this access road will only be used for limited purposes such as emergency
vehicles. However, a more realistic outcome will be that hotel and event patrons will use this
road when other access points back up.

4. Risk of Water Runoff: The construction and footprint of the hotel could exacerbate water runoff,
potentially causing damage to the surrounding residential properties. While the developer has
proposed the inclusion of some stormwater mitigation solutions, we are concerned that these
measures do not adequately prevent excess rainwater from flowing into the yards of adjacent
homes that are downhill from the proposed site.

5. Inclusion, Diversity and Impact: A large commercial project that embodies the above concerns,
may negatively impact the value and continuity of our neighborhood without making our
community more inclusive or affordable for families of Bouldin Creek. Our homes, community
and children are our most valued assets. Instead, this project enables the construction of
another upscale hotel primarily for people not living in Austin and to primarily serve the
commercial and financial interests of the project’s developers.

In addition to the above concerns, the towering structure of the proposed hotel starkly contrasts with
the modest architecture that defines our neighborhood's charm. This could not only cast a literal shadow
on our homes but also impact the intangible sense of community we hold dear.

In light of these pressing concerns, we the residents of the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood, kindly ask the
Austin Planning Commission to decline the application for the extension of the existing site permit and
require this project to meet the requirements of the City’s current land use code. We want to clarify that
we are not against development per se. Our concerns specifically revolve around the proposed extension
of a permit that has been outstanding for several years, given the significant changes in our community
and the broader Austin area during that time. We trust in the wisdom and fairness of the Commission to
take our viewpoints into account and make a decision that best balances the interests of all parties
involved.

Thank you for considering our concerns. We place our trust in you and your dedication to protecting
Austin's essence while managing its growth.

Yours sincerely,

Residents of Bouldin Creek
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: matthew O'Hayer [

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 12:01 PM
To: Milena Boytchef; Bennett, Jennifer; Shaw, Todd - BC; Qadri, Zo; Roger Borgelt;

| Peter
Minshall; Antony Cherian; Roig, Jose Watson, Kirk;
Jackie and Evan
Subject: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Attachments: Green Pastures Letter_20 June 2023.pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email fro_. Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Greetings All,

Please add my name to the list of very concerned neighbors regarding the Green Pastures proposed hotel. | will be
unable to attend the meeting on June 27 but | am very opposed to this project. The attached letter details my concerns
as well.

Thank you much,
Matthew OHayer,
2309 S. 4th St.,

Austin, TX 78704
Cell phone 512-632-1200.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jackie and Evan
Date: June 20, 2023 at 10:54:10 CDT
To: Milena Boytchef
Cc: "Bennett, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Bennett@austintexas.

ov>,

Subject: Re: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Jennifer,
| would also like to include a letter that provides additional context regarding the impact this project will have on the
residents of the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood. | will also be attending the meeting on June 27th and look forward to

discussing this further with the Planning Commission.

Best Regards,
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: pntony cherin [

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 12:02 PM

To: Bennett, Jennifer

Subject: Fwd: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Attachments: Green Pastures Letter_20 June 2023.pdf

You don't often get ema_ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Ms. Bennett,

| wanted to be added to this case as an interested party please. | own the home at 2310 Oak Crest Ave, adjacent to the
Green Pastures property.

My mailing address is 1811 W 8th St, Austin, TX 78703
Thank you for your help. Please let me know if there is anything else you might need from me.
Best regards,

Tony Cherian
(512) 762-1575

Dear Chairman Shaw, dear Jennifer,

| would also like to include a letter that provides additional context regarding the impact this project will have on the
residents of the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood. | will also be attending the meeting on June 27th and look forward to
discussing this further with the Planning Commission.

Best Regards,

Evan Kalbacher and the Residents of Bouldin Creek
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Elizabeth Winkler _

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 11:34 AM
To: Bennett, Jennifer

Cc: Gallegos, Angela; Turpen, Tiffany
Subject: Re: Interested Party - Green Pastures
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

You don't often get email from_ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Jennifer,

Thank you for your response. My concerns with the hotel development at Green Pastures are mostly rooted in the
height of the project combined with the lack of setback with the homes adjacent to it. Matties held a meeting last week
for neighbors in which they revealed their plans and it looks like they are not respecting the current setbacks dictated by
Austin code (50 feet from houses) and plan to build incredibly close to our properties. This combined with the very
significant height of the building is concerning.

During that meeting they also claimed that they are starting construction in the next 90 days which would be very
surprising considering they have not actually gotten an extension to their permit, and that extension seems to be
unlawful in the first place. While we were building our house, the height that the architects initially submitted for the
second floor was rejected in the permit and we immediately changed the plans to shrink it without complaint. They
should adhere to the current code rules, the rest of us have to. (PS we have been in the neighborhood for a very long
time, while this house is recent, it was a super lucky acquisition from 2020 because their investor pulled out and we
were able to take advantage of a huge dip in prices and the fact that the investor had already sunk some money into the
project. We actually significantly *reduced* the size of the originally planned house so that we could maximize the green
space area. We would have reduced it even more but that would have required us to start from scratch on permitting...
anyway, all this to say we are not new people from california who just moved in and are complaining.)

Thank you for your time.
Best,
Elizabeth

On Tue, Jun 20, 2023 at 10:02 AM Bennett, Jennifer <Jennifer.Bennett@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Hi Elizabeth — We can get you added as an interested party, but could you please respond back via email with your
issues of concern? According to Section 25-1-131 of the City’s Land Development Code, you must also identify the
issues of concern. (It can be a simple, one-sentence statement.)

Regards,
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Jackie and Evan _

Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 2:13 PM

To: Bennett, Jennifer

Cc: Milena Boytchef; Jacquelyn Dimonte
Subject: Interested Party Request - Green Pastures
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

You don't often get email fron_earn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Hello Jennifer,

| hope you are doing well. | would like to request for my wife and | to be added as “Interested Parties” for the Green
Pastures Project. | understand that there is a public hearing on June 27th and we are planning to attend to provide
feedback on our concerns around the project. | believe you need the following information to add us as interested
Parties:

Project Name: Green Pastures

Project Location: 811 W Live Oak Street

Names: Charles Evan Kalbacher, Jacquelyn DiMonte

Telephone Numbers (Evan, Jackie): (704) 499-0292, (847) 828-3846
Mailing Address: 2306 S 3rd St, Austin TX 78704

General Description of concern:

My wife and | live right behind the Green Pastures property. The proposed project would have a significant negative
impact on our quality of life, property values, and local neighborhood community.

Thank you and please let us know if you need anything else to add us as Interested Parties.
Best Regards,

Evan and Jackie

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL email. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious or phishing email, please report it using the "Report Message" button in Outlook
or forward to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:
https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: /) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development; or 3) they are an officer olan environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

&I meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party

Jodu Zewel /RANM Z@m“‘O\O/WV S1I2 W70

Name kvlease pri Telephone number

1207 Eva &k Audm T 187

Address(es) aﬁ”ected by this ap% catzog (Stregt, Czty, ZIp Code)

X107

Date

Mail comment forms to:

City of Austin

Development Services Department
Attn: Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: witena Boytchef |

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2023 3:37 PM
To: Bennett, Jennifer

Subject: Questions to Case# SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

You don't often get email from_ Learn why this is important

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Hello Jennifer,
| hope this email finds you well.

| am writing to you to express an interest in becoming an interested party in the case SP-2015-0543C(XT2). | own and
live in a house within 500ft of the site of proposed development.

Concerns: the above proposed development borders directly with my property significantly affecting my privacy, view
and light over my backyard and dwelling.

My personal data are as follows:

Milena Boytchef

+1 971 341 6372

2304 South 3rd St

Austin, 78704 TX

Beside my interest in becoming an interested party to the above mentioned case, | would like to schedule a short
telephone call with you and understand better the next steps in the application but also the appealing process for
construction permission extension.
What time/day works best for you?

p.s. | tried to call your direct line a couple of times but | was unsuccessful.

Thank you!
Milena

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution
when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please
forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.



13 SP-2015-0543C(XT2) - Green astures; District 3
INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:
https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: 1) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development; or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact; Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or

hakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

O I meet t}e\eqxirements for and}lést to be an interested party

Name (please print) Telephone number

Address(es) affected b)y/apphWty ZIP Code)

Mailing address (Stfeet, City, ZIP Code)

Comme!é

Signature Date

S »

Jo05 T B LT

Development Services Department
Attn: Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Mail comment forms to:
City of Austin
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INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:

https.//www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: 1) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development, or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern, 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

de 1 meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party

DoYCE BERTOLACIAI 5)1~4S3 0207

Name (please print) Telephone number

809 W. ToHAPMA_ STRECT Ay ST TX 78704
Address(es) affected by this application (Street, City, ZIP Code)

SAME As ASNE
Mailing address (Street, City, ZIP Code)

S = —

/ Signature

3/2/23

_mIF
Wow D APRECATE  -RIE
DEVELOIEL.. Wou LD Witk ITH THT

Comments:

ReENA onl
PAM:NGI

[ssqy&es pF NOISE
AND LISHT ABATE peiJ] .

Mail comment forms to:

City of Austin

Development Services Department
Attn: Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088
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INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:

https.//www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: /) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development; or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697
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I meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party
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Mail comment forms to:

City of Austin

Development Services Department
Attn: Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088
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INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:

https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: /) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of tae site of the proposed
development, or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
wrifing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party

No L e Goe—§4y- R 1H
Name (please print) Telephone number

T Avre S Uner St 76

Address(es) affected by this application (Street, City, ZIP Code)
A Py

Mailing  d ess (Street, City, ZIP Code)

/949002

Signature Date

Comments: vy oA d
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w
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Mail comment forms to:

City of Austin

Development Services Department
Attn; Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088




13 SP-2015-0543C(XT2) - Green Pastures; District 3
INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City
Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:

https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: /) they occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development; or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the
notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

{0 I meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party

2% ' nwim s 2943

Name (please rint) Telephone number

5 sz #1 r= 7/14/4115‘74“ 7

Address(es) affected by this application (Street, City, ZIP Code)
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Mailing address (Street, City, ZIP Co e)
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Mail comment forms to:

City of Austin

Development Services Department
Attn: Jennifer Bennett

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088
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INTERE TED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 25-1-131 of the City

Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link:
https://www.municode.com/library/tx/austin

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can
become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the
City through the case manager and if they satisfy at least one of
the following criteria: /) ¢hey occupy a primary residence that is
within 500 feet of the site of the proposed development; 2) they are the
record owner of property within 500 feet of the site of the proposed
development; or 3) they are an officer of an environmental or
neighborhood organization that has an interest in the site of the
proposed development or whose declared boundaries are within 500
Jeet of the site of the proposed development.

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they
must communicate an interest by either delivering a written
statement to the Land Use Commission conducting the hearing or
appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing. A
person may also provide a written statement to the Case Manager
or by making telephone contact with the Case Manager. The
communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2)
include the person’s name, telephone phone number, and mailing
address; and 3) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in
writing.
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Written comments concerning the site plan application may be
submitted to the case manager on this form. Comments on a separate
form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the

notice.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, 512-974-9002 or
Shakayla Stevenson, 512-978-1697

I meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party

a7 e
Name (please print)

1S W War S Un B

Address(es) affected by t is application (Street, City, ZI Code)

Telephone number

Mailing address (Stre  City, ZIP Code)

Signature Date
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Mail comment forms to: N\ ‘ﬂ-c S W

City of Austin ,,f 14 Je -”@

Development Services Department
S W"r

Attn: Jennifer Bennett
r\w* 2-— W‘n hefels-

P. Q. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088



13 SP-2015-0543C(XT2) - Green Pastures; District 3 34 of 45

Gallegos, Angela

From: rifany stefrens [N

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2023 4:07 PM
To: Bennett, Jennifer

Cc: Stevenson, Shakayla; Robert Steffens
Subject: Re: Case # SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

[You don't often get email from _Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification ]
*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Hi Jennifer, | very much appreciate your response as well as the documents provided. I'd love to schedule time with
Shakayla via Teams to hear more about the project and see the plans in more detail.

In terms of being added as an interested party - what does this really mean? If the permits have already been issued, it’s
unclear what influence/recourse we have. Also, if the original plan set was approved in 2017, I’d love to understand
what would have been in the public domain at the time we put went into contract on our property in July 2020 (closed
December 2020). Had we known of this large scale project happening a half a block away, we may have made a
different decision on whether or not to buy our home.

Thanks again for your help!

- Tiffany Steffens

>0n Mar 22, 2023, at 3:53 PM, Bennett, Jennifer <Jennifer.Bennett@austintexas.gov> wrote:

>

> Shakayla - Could you be sure to add the individual below as an interested party?

>

> Tiffany - This is already a permitted site plan. The developer is now applying for a second extension to its original
permit length. The plan set, approved in 2017, shows 6 buildings - 2 buildings to be used for hotel use; 2 buildings used
for parking; 1 building for hotel laundry/offices; and 1 building for a greenhouse. The hotel rooms total 99 rooms
between 2 buildings. No building will be more than 3 stories high. See screen shot of the site and building data tables
below. It appears that access will be from two existing driveways off of West Live Oak Street and South 4th Street.

>

> | have attached a summary letter of the extension request to this email, as well as the original engineering report with
more information. If you would like to view the plan set in more detail, you can schedule a virtual appointment via
Teams with my colleague, Shakayla, copied here.

>

> As an interested party, you will receive notification on updates filed and any hearings scheduled.

>

> Regards,

> Jennifer

>



13 SP-2015-0543C(XT2) - Green Pastures; District 3 35 of 45
> Jennifer Bennett, AICP
> Senior Planner, Land Use Review
> City of Austin Development Services Department
> 6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752
> Office: 512-974-9002
>
> *The Site Plan team is currently working through a backlog due to staffing issues. If you are requesting a timeline of
comments, please know we're reviewing them in the order submitted, as efficiently as we can, and we thank you for
your patience. Currently, we are experiencing review delays and slower response to customer emails and phone calls.
Progress of a review can be tracked online via the following website:
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fabc.austintexas.gov%2Fweb%2Fpermit%2Fpublic
-search-
other%3Freset%3Dtrue&data=05%7C01%7Clennifer.Bennett%40austintexas.gov%7C2f6de310b9e74e8792ff08db2b195
44d%7C5c5e19f6a6ab4b45b1d0be4608a9a67f%7C0%7C0%7C638151160029370012%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8e
yJWIjoiMCAwLjAwMDAILCJQljoiV2IuMzIiLCIBTil6lk1haWwiLCIXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=af9dUce%2F
7mt4YvvRelZ04oySun630unykQUaEkgb6Xuc%3D&reserved=0 For kudos or immediate concerns, please contact my
supervisor Heather Chaffin at Heather.Chaffin@austintexas.gov. Thank you for your patience and understanding, and we
look forward to serving you in the near future.

> erom: Tifany stefrens [N

> Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 10:14 AM

> To: Bennett, Jennifer <Jennifer.Bennett@austintexas.gov>
> Cc: Robert Steffens

> Subject: Case # SP-2015-0543C

>
> [You don't often get email fromF Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification

>

> *** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

>

> Hi Jennifer,

> I'm getting in touch regarding the proposed hotel construction at Green Pastures (811 W Live Oak Street). Our primary
residence is located half a block away at 2000 Bouldin Avenue and thus we are very interested to understand what is
planned. Based on the notice, it sounds like there is a plan to construct 2 hotels and associated parking but we'd like to
understand the scale of the hotels (e.g., how many rooms), if the entrance will remain where it is (at 811 W Live Oak)
etc. Given our proximity, we would like to become an interested party and will complete the form provided via mail. In
the meantime, can you please provide us with more details about the proposal? We very much appreciate your
assistance.

>

> Best regards,

> Tiffany Steffens

> 646-258-1695

> CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution when clicking
links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to
cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.

> <Engineer's Summary Letter.pdf><Original Engineering Report.pdf>
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Gallegos, Angela

From: cirsten knipp [

Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 10:41 AM
To: Stevenson, Shakayla

Subject: Re: Site Plan for Green Pastures
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

You don't often get ema_ Learn why this is important

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Hi Shakayla,

Hoping to hear back from you soon about the Green Pastures project. Please advise,
Kirsten

X3
on sun, Feb 26, 2023 at 9:44 AV ||| GGG -

Hi Shakayla,

I’'m a neighbor close to Green Pastures in Bouldin Creek and am interested in setting an appointment to see the site
plan referenced in their notice of application for a variance.

The case number is SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Please let me know next steps to proceed. I'd also like to register as an interested party so that | can stay apprised of
hearings.

Thank you!

Kirsten Newbold-Knipp

Resident/Owner: 2310 S 2nd Street, Austin TX 78704
Phone: 858.774.5975

Sent from my iPhone

Kirsten
858.774.5975

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution
when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please
forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.

1
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: nickor26 1 |

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 8:45 AM

To:

Cc: Antony Cherian; Bennett, Jennifer; Jackie and Evan: Milena Bovytchef; Peter Minshall;
Roger Borgelt; Qadri, Zo; Shaw, Todd - BC; Roig, Jose G;
Watson, Kirk

Subject: Re: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Some people who received this message don't often get email from_ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Chairperson,

My home address is 812 W. Live Oak, and sits directly across the street from Green Pastures. | wish to add my name to
the list of other concerned Bouldin Creek citizens who are strongly opposed to the proposed plan submitted by Green
Pastures to build a hotel and parking facility on the existing property.

| will not be able to attend the June 27 meeting in person, but | wish my name to be listed among the Bouldin Creek
neighbors who are opposed to the proposed plan when the hearing takes place.

Very respectfully,
-Nick Sargologos

On Tue, Jun 20, 2023 at 12:01 PM Matthew O'Hayer —> wrote:

Greetings All,

Please add my name to the list of very concerned neighbors regarding the Green Pastures proposed hotel. | will be
unable to attend the meeting on June 27 but | am very opposed to this project. The attached letter details my concerns
as well.

Thank you much,

Matthew OHayer,

2309 S. 4th St.

Austin, TX 78704

Cell phone 512-632-1200.

Begin forwarded message:
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Jackie and Evan

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 11:34 AM

To:

Cc:

Subject: Re: Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Attachments: Green Pastures Letter_20 June 2023_FV.pdf; Letter to the Planning Commission FV.pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email from_ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear BCNA,

As you know, the proposed Green Pastures Hotel Development Project has been ongoing for several years. Originally
proposed in 2015, the project has made little progress and the developers are now applying for a three year site plan
extension. Several of the neighbors immediately surrounding the Green Pastures property have organized and are
petitioning for the City's Planning Commission to deny the extension request.

This would be a major victory for the neighborhood if we can get the extension denied because the developer would
then have to comply with the current city building code which requires a 50 foot setback from surrounding homes and
has additional restrictions on the size of the project.

Attached are two letters that we have already submitted to the City Planning Commission. Additionally, there will be an
in-person Public Hearing before the Planning Commission on June 27, 2023 at 6pm at City Hall Council Chambers, 301
West 2nd Street. We ask that if you are impacted by this project and would like to support this cause, please register
yourself as an "Interested Party" by emailing the city's case manager, Jennifer Bennett who is copied to this email. Once
registered as an interested party, you can attend the hearing in-person and speak your concerns to the Planning
Commission. Several of us are planning to attend the meeting on June 27th and we would welcome any additional
support to join us in a show of support.

For additional history and context on this effort, please see the attached letters and below email trail.

Thank you,

Evan on S 3rd St
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Jennifer Limon _
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 7:00 PM

To: Bennett, Jennifer;

Subject: Boudin Creek Resident and Green Pastures Neighbor

You don't often get email from_Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Chairperson,

My home address is 806 W Oltorf. | wish to add my name to the list of other concerned Bouldin Creek citizens
who are strongly opposed to the proposed plan submitted by Green Pastures to build a hotel and parking
facility on the existing property.

I will not be able to attend the June 27 meeting in person, but | wish my name to be listed among the Bouldin
Creek neighbors who are opposed to the proposed plan when the hearing takes place.

Very respectfully,
-Jennifer Limon

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL email. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious or phishing email, please report it using the "Report Message" button in Outlook
or forward to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: Steve Bing

Sent: Sunday, June 25, 2023 1:59 PM

To: Bennett, Jennifer

Cc: Milena Boytchef; Simon Eastwood; Shaw, Todd - BC

Subject: FW: [BCNAForum] Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension
SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Attachments: Green Pastures Letter_20 June 2023_FV.pdf; Letter to the Planning Commission FV.pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email from _ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Dear Ms. Bennett,

My name is Steve Bing, and my wife and | live directly to the east of the Green Pastures on S.3™. Our rear property line
abuts that portion of the Green Pastures’ property on which the proposed hotel is to be located.

Along with my neighbors, | too, am opposed to the proposed hotel development and parking facility. 1 am also
extremely concerned that the proposed development will not comply with the local development code.

Therefore, | would like to register as an “interested person” in connection with any Planning Commission hearings
concerning the subject hotel development.

Thank you for your consideration.
Steve Bing
Stephen W. Bing

Adam & Bing, P.C.
12611 Jones Rd.

Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77070

281.765.9310 Ext 319 (O)
281.569.4298 (Dir)

From: Mel B
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 12:02 PM
To: Steve Bing
Subject: Fwd: [BCNAForum] Letter of Concern re Green Pastures Site Permit Extension SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the contact
person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your comments should
include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the
public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION
Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or

environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

Case Number: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)
Contact: Jennifer Bennett, jennifer.bennett@austintexas.gov
Shakayla Stevenson, shakayla.stevenson@austintexas.gov

. lic heari . aka
During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or Public Hearing: Planning Commission, June 27, 2023

continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval or

|
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Your Name (please print)

denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a specific
date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later than 60
days from the announcement, no further notice is required.
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A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

P

ddres%(es) aﬁ”ectedwby this application

Your a

A zoning ordinance amendment may include a conditional overlay which
would include conditions approved by the Land Use Commission or the
City Council. If final approval is by a City Council’s action, there is no
appeal of the Land Use Commission’s action.

Signature " Date
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An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a board
or commission by:
« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of concern
(it may be delivered to the contact listed on a notice); or
« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that has

Wosgs 7o * AT ;"/{U‘%T OO
an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
subject property or proposed development. City of Austin o ;\C) NN TR U4 S
A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible Development Services Department 1, 7! )

department no later than 14 days after the decision. An appeal form may

Jennifer Bennett -
be available from the responsible department. '

P. O. Box 1088

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development Austin, TX 78767-1088

process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices.
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: athieen abbott | NN

Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 6:06 PM
To: Bennett, Jennifer
Subject: Interested party...

You don't often get email from _ Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

Of the Green Pastures developer proposal and hope to be at the meeting on 27th
| am Kathleen Abbott, Bouldin resident 809 west Annie, 512789 2685

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL email. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious or phishing email, please report it using the "Report Message" button in Outlook
or forward to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: .

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 9:13 AM
To: Bennett, Jennifer; Stevenson, Shakayla
Subject: SP-2015-0543C(XT2)

Some people who received this message don't often get email from _Learn why this is important

External Email - Exercise Caution

| have received a notice and wish to register my opposition against the proposed development due to the parking and
traffic problems that will result. Additionally, a hotel in the middle of a peaceful neighborhood is a nightmare for the
neighborhood. There have already been noise complaints which would only worsen if this development proceeds.

Sincerely,

Amy Weappa
813 W Mary Street
Austin, TX 78704

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL email. Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you
believe this to be a malicious or phishing email, please report it using the "Report Message" button in Outlook
or forward to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.
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Bennett, Jennifer

From: matthew 0+ayer |

Sent: Monday, July 3, 2023 1:09 PM

To: Morin, Danielle

Cc: Milena Boytchef; Jackie and Evan; Bennett, Jennifer; Simon Eastwood
Subject: Re: Green Pastures Traffic Analysis

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

External Email - Exercise Caution

Hi Danielle,
Thanks for digging in on this.

| live on South 4% St., just north of Oltorf. There are folks that have been living on this short
street since the 1940’s. This is also the only street that leads to the service entrance of
Mattie’s. On a typical morning, especially when there’s a pending wedding, the delivery trucks
line up between 7 and 8 am waiting for the gate to open, blocking resident’s driveways. Once
gates open, the trucks enter, but in many cases can’t get out. Since a semi-tractor trailer
cannot turn around, they have to figure out a way to back out, onto Oltorf, with no help. All of
this tends to make living on S. 4t difficult.

Now they want to build a hotel??? | can’t for the life of me imagine how they are going to
accommodate the supply trucks, never mind the massive increase in personnel and
customers/guests. Even were they able to get driveway access to S. 3™ and S. 5%, it would be
impossible from what | can tell, having lived there since July 1, 2009.

Hope this helps.
Thanks,

Matt O’Hayer
2309 S. 4% st.

78704
512-632-1200 cell

From: "Morin, Danielle" <Danielle.Morin@austintexas.gov>
Date: Monday, July 3, 2023 at 10:48 AM





